MUR816200062

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of Support American Leaders PAC and Matthew Tunstall in his official capacity as treasurer

AUDIT REFERRAL 23-01

CERTIFICATION

)

I, Vicktoria J. Allen, Deputy Secretary of the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on August 30, 2023, the Commission

decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions in AUDREF 23-01:

1. Open a MUR. **MUR # 8162**

- Dismiss as a matter of prosecutorial discretion the allegation that Support American Leaders PAC and Matthew Tunstall in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.9 by accepting excessive contributions and issue an admonishment letter.
- Dismiss as a matter of prosecutorial discretion the allegation that Support American Leaders PAC and Matthew Tunstall in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.1 and 104.3 by failing to file accurate reports of its cash on hand and issue an admonishment letter.
- 4. Dismiss as a matter of prosecutorial discretion the allegation that Support American Leaders PAC and Matthew Tunstall in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4), (g)(2) and 11 C.F.R. §§ 104.3(b)(3)(vii), 104.4(b)(2), (c) by failing to indicate the state in which its IEs were disseminated in connection with a presidential primary election and issue an admonishment letter.

Federal Election Commission AUDREF 23-01 August 30, 2023

- 5. Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis, as recommended in the First General Counsel's Report dated August 17, 2023.
- 6. Direct the Reports Analysis Division to administratively terminate Support American Leaders PAC and Matthew Tunstall in his official capacity as treasurer.
- 7. Approve the appropriate letter.
- 8. Close the file.

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Lindenbaum, Trainor, and

Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.



Attest:

Vicktoria J Allen Date: 2023.08.31 14:49:50 -04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen Deputy Secretary of the Commission